# OP \$290.00 14345

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Lien on Trademarks

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
American Capital, Ltd. (successor by merger to American Capital		03/30/2012	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Financial Services, Inc.), as Agent			

# RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IST Acquisitions, LLC (f/k/a IST Acquisitions, Inc.)	
Street Address:	315 Daniel Zenker Drive, 200 IST Center	
City:	Horseheads	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	14845	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

Name:	Mirion Technologies (IST) Corporation (f/k/a Imaging and Sensing Technology Corporation)
Street Address:	315 Daniel Zenker Drive, 200 IST Center
City:	Horseheads
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	14845
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

Name:	Mirion Technologies (Conax Nuclear), Inc. (f/k/a IST Conax Nuclear, Inc.)
Street Address:	402 Sonwil Drive
City:	Buffalo
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	14225
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

Name:	I.S. Technology De Puerto Rico, Inc.	
Street Address:	315 Daniel Zenker Drive, 200 IST Center	
City:	Horseheads	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004749 FRAME: 0515

State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	14845
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

Name:	IST Instruments Inc.	
Street Address:	315 Daniel Zenker Drive, 200 IST Center	
City:	Horseheads	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	14845	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW YORK	

Name:	Imaging and Sensing Technology International Corp.
Street Address:	315 Daniel Zenker Drive, 200 IST Center
City:	Horseheads
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	14845
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

Name:	Quadtek, Inc.	
Street Address:	315 Daniel Zenker Drive, 200 IST Center	
City:	Horseheads	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	14845	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: WASHINGTON	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1434570	BEDBUG
Registration Number:	1569447	СВ
Registration Number:	2180464	IST-REES
Registration Number:	1706388	IST
Registration Number:	2399578	IST CONAX NUCLEAR
Registration Number:	2405603	IST CRT SCIENTIFIC
Registration Number:	2399577	IST-QUADTEK
Registration Number:	2069656	LYNX
Registration Number:	1582384	PARTICULATOR
Registration Number:	1501969	QUADTEK
Registration Number:	2117556	SPYROMETER
		TRADEMARK

**REEL: 004749 FRAME: 0516** 

Fax Number: (800)494-7512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 2023704761

Email: tfahey@nationalcorp.com

Correspondent Name: Thomas Fahey

Address Line 1: 1100 G Street NW, Suite 420 Address Line 2: National Corporate Research

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F138633
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Courtney J. Mitchell
Signature:	/Courtney J. Mitchell/
Date:	03/30/2012

### Total Attachments: 4

source=ACAS Trademarks Lien Release to file#page3.tif source=ACAS Trademarks Lien Release to file#page4.tif source=ACAS Trademarks Lien Release to file#page5.tif source=ACAS Trademarks Lien Release to file#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004749 FRAME: 0517

### **Execution Version**

### Release of Lien on Trademarks

This RELEASE OF LIEN ON TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of March 30, 2012, by American Capital, Ltd. (successor by merger to American Capital Financial Services, Inc.) in its capacity as agent for the Purchasers (the "Agent"), in favor of IST Acquisitions, LLC (formerly known as IST Acquisitions, Inc.), Mirion Technologies (IST) Corporation (formerly known as Imaging and Sensing Technology Corporation), Mirion Technologies (Conax Nuclear), Inc. (formerly known as IST Conax Nuclear, Inc.), I.S. Technology De Puerto Rico, Inc. (subsequently dissolved), IST Instruments Inc. (subsequently dissolved), Imaging and Sensing Technology International Corp. (subsequently dissolved) and Quadtek, Inc. (subsequently dissolved) (collectively, the "Grantors"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Purchase Agreement or in the Security Agreement as defined below.

**WHEREAS**, Grantors are party to that certain Note and Equity Purchase Agreement, dated as of May 24, 2004 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Purchase Agreement</u>"), among the Grantors, the Agent, and the Purchasers;

**WHEREAS**, Grantors are party to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of May 24, 2004 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Grantors executed and delivered that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of May 24, 2004 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Trademark Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, each Grantor sold, conveyed, pledged, and granted to the Agent, its successors and permitted assigns, a continuing first priority Lien on and continuing and unconditional security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, whether then owned or thereafter created or acquired solely to the extent constituting Collateral of Grantors, and including, but not limited to those trademarks set forth on Schedule A hereto, as collateral security for the full, prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Obligations of the Grantors (the "Trademark Collateral");

**WHEREAS**, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 11, 2004 at Reel 2991, Frame 0724; and

**WHEREAS**, the Agent acknowledges full performance of the Obligations, and accordingly has agreed to release the grant of its Lien on and security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, and to reconvey any and all rights in the Trademark Collateral to the Grantors;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the foregoing and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby releases, relinquishes and discharges, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, with respect to each Grantor, all of its continuing first priority Lien on and continuing and unconditional security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, whether granted pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement or any other agreement or document delivered in connection with the Trademark Security Agreement, and the Agent hereby reassigns all such right, title and interest (if any) that the Assignee may have in the Trademark Collateral to the Grantors.

(MP) 12921/005/CLOSING/RELEASES/ACAS Trademarks Lien Release.doc

The Agent agrees, at the Grantors' expense, to cooperate with the Grantors and to provide the Grantors with the information and additional authorization reasonably required or desirable to effect the release of the Agent's security interest in the released Trademark Collateral.

[Signature page follows]

Dated: \_\_March\_\_30, 2012

AMERICAN CAPITAL, LTD., as Agent

By:

Name: Jamin Byun

Title: Vice President

# Schedule A

OWNER OF RECORD	TRADEMARK	SERIAL NO. / FILING DATE	REGIS. NO. / REGIS. DATE	STATUS
Mirion Technologies (IST) Corporation	BEDBUG	73614955	1434570	REGISTERED
		8/15/1986	3/31/1987	
Mirion Technologies (IST) Corporation	CB Design	73790584	1569447	REGISTERED
		4/3/1989	12/5/1989	
Mirion Technologies (IST) Corporation	IST - REES	75315425	2180464	REGISTERED
		6/26/97	8/11/98	
Mirion Technologies (IST) Corporation	IST & Circular Design	74177905	1706388	REGISTERED
		6/20/1991	8/11/1992	
Mirion Technologies (IST) Corporation	IST CONAX NUCLEAR	75727142	2399578	REGISTERED
		6/10/1999	10/31/2000	
Imaging & Sensing Technology Corporation	IST CRT SCIENTIFIC	75727140	2405603	REGISTERED
		6/10/99	11/21/00	
Mirion Technologies (IST) Corporation	IST-QUADTEK	75727141	2399577	REGISTERED
		6/10/1999	10/31/2000	
Mirion Technologies (IST) Corporation	LYNX	75126720	2069656	REGISTERED
		6/28/1996	6/10/1997	
Mirion Technologies (IST) Corporation	PARTICULATOR	73811484	1582384	REGISTERED
		7/10/1989	2/13/1990	
Mirion Technologies (IST) Corporation	QUADTEK	73644622	1501969	REGISTERED
		2/13/1987	8/30/1988	
Mirion Technologies (IST) Corporation	SPYROMETER	75126718	2117556	REGISTERED
		6/28/1996	12/2/1997	

4

(MP) 12921/005/CLOSING/RELEASES/ACAS Trademarks Lien Release.doc

**RECORDED: 03/30/2012** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 004749 FRAME: 0521